
Page 821 TITLE 19—CUSTOMS DUTIES § 3472 

Agreement should increase substantially 
United States exports of such products to Mex-
ico. 

(3) The Department of Commerce estimates 
that the Agreement provides the opportunity 
to increase United States exports of motor ve-
hicles and motor vehicle parts by $1,000,000,000 
during the first year of the Agreement’s im-
plementation with the potential for additional 
increases over the 10-year transition period. 

(4) The United States automotive industry 
has estimated that United States exports of 
motor vehicles to Mexico should increase to 
more than 60,000 units during the first year of 
the Agreement’s implementation, which is 
substantially above the current level of 4,000 
units. 

(b) Trade Representative report 

No later than July 1, 1995, and annually there-
after through 1999, the Trade Representative 
shall submit a report to the Committee on Fi-
nance of the Senate and the Committee on Ways 
and Means of the House of Representatives on 
how effective the provisions of the Agreement 
are with respect to increasing United States ex-
ports of motor vehicles and motor vehicle parts 
to Mexico. Each report shall identify and deter-
mine the following: 

(1) The patterns of trade in motor vehicles 
and motor vehicle parts between the United 
States and Mexico during the preceding 12- 
month period. 

(2) The level of tariff and nontariff barriers 
that were in force during the preceding 12- 
month period. 

(3) The amount by which United States ex-
ports of motor vehicles and motor vehicle 
parts to Mexico have increased from the pre-
ceding 12-month period as a result of the 
elimination of Mexican tariff and nontariff 
barriers under the Agreement. 

(4) Whether any such increase in United 
States exports meets the levels of new export 
opportunities anticipated under the Agree-
ment. 

(5) If the anticipated levels of new United 
States export opportunities are not reached, 
what actions the Trade Representative is pre-
pared to take to realize the benefits antici-
pated under the Agreement, including possible 
initiation of additional negotiations with Mex-
ico for the purpose of seeking modifications of 
the Agreement. 

(Pub. L. 103–182, title V, § 514, Dec. 8, 1993, 107 
Stat. 2157.) 

PART B—IMPLEMENTATION OF NAFTA 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS 

§ 3471. Agreement on Labor Cooperation 

(a) Commission for Labor Cooperation 

(1) Membership 

The United States is authorized to partici-
pate in the Commission for Labor Cooperation 
in accordance with the North American Agree-
ment on Labor Cooperation. 

(2) Contributions to budget 

There are authorized to be appropriated to 
the President (or such agency as the President 

may designate) $2,000,000 for each of fiscal 
years 1994 and 1995 for United States contribu-
tions to the annual budget of the Commission 
for Labor Cooperation pursuant to Article 47 
of the North American Agreement on Labor 
Cooperation. Funds authorized to be appro-
priated for such contributions by this para-
graph are in addition to any funds otherwise 
available for such contributions. Funds au-
thorized to be appropriated by this paragraph 
are authorized to be made available until ex-
pended. 

(b) Definitions 

As used in this section— 
(1) the term ‘‘Commission for Labor Co-

operation’’ means the commission established 
by Part Three of the North American Agree-
ment on Labor Cooperation; and 

(2) the term ‘‘North American Agreement on 
Labor Cooperation’’ means the North Amer-
ican Agreement on Labor Cooperation Be-
tween the Government of the United States of 
America, the Government of Canada, and the 
Government of the United Mexican States 
(signed at Mexico City, Washington, and Ot-
tawa on September 8, 9, 12, and 14, 1993). 

(Pub. L. 103–182, title V, § 531, Dec. 8, 1993, 107 
Stat. 2163.) 

§ 3472. Agreement on Environmental Cooperation 

(a) Commission for Environmental Cooperation 

(1) Membership 

The United States is authorized to partici-
pate in the Commission for Environmental Co-
operation in accordance with the North Amer-
ican Agreement on Environmental Coopera-
tion. 

(2) Contributions to budget 

There are authorized to be appropriated to 
the President (or such agency as the President 
may designate) $5,000,000 for each of fiscal 
years 1994 and 1995 for United States contribu-
tions to the annual budget of the Commission 
for Environmental Cooperation pursuant to 
Article 43 of the North American Agreement 
on Environmental Cooperation. Funds author-
ized to be appropriated for such contributions 
by this paragraph are in addition to any funds 
otherwise available for such contributions. 
Funds authorized to be appropriated by this 
paragraph are authorized to be made available 
until expended. 

(b) Definitions 

As used in this section— 
(1) the term ‘‘Commission for Environmental 

Cooperation’’ means the commission estab-
lished by Part Three of the North American 
Agreement on Environmental Cooperation; 
and 

(2) the term ‘‘North American Agreement on 
Environmental Cooperation’’ means the North 
American Agreement on Environmental Co-
operation Between the Government of the 
United States of America, the Government of 
Canada, and the Government of the United 
Mexican States (signed at Mexico City, Wash-
ington, and Ottawa on September 8, 9, 12, and 
14, 1993). 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-09-05T11:32:49-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




